NEPOTISM ... Right of State Finance Commissioney
to appoint cousin as deputy commissioner. % /
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Hon. O. H. Moberly
Commissioner of Finance

Jefferson City, Missouri
Deay Sir:

We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated Kareh 18,
1933, in which you state and inguire as follows:

" : our conversation in the corridor

this morning, in the case of the Bank of Lucerne,
Lucerne, M¥issouri, which bank veluntarily closed
2 month or more age, the only applicant for the
ﬁn:ttm of Special Depuby ssioner teo

gquidate the institution is an owm oousin of

mine, who presented with his application a pedi-
tion signed by a nunber of Sthe depositors of the

The question is whether I oan make this omini-
ment without umun&thwnm of
Nepotism Act. Sinoce the of Special

y Commissioner is paid the bank and
not by the 3tate, it may be this appoint-
ment would not come under the Aet referred to.

I shall be pleased to have your written nion
on this matter at your earliest oppertuni as
we desire to place a liquidator in charge of
this bank immediately.®

Seotion 5282, R.5.)e.1829, creates the State Depart-
ment of Finsnce in which it is provided the same shall be
undnthemnguutmdom ol of a chief officer who shall

be called the "Commissioner of Finanee". You have qualified

for and are now soting in the capacity of Commissioner of Finance
of the “tate of Missouri.

Hection 5333, R.8.40.1920, among other things provides:

*The Commissioner may, by certificate, under his
mi:;d‘atfgin mi appoint one :r more
spec commissioners as or agents
to unut.ﬁ- (the Commissioner) gn liguidating
the business and affairs of any corporation or
private banker in his possession’,

and further in the same seotion:!




m- 9. Boml, -3- &‘ms

"He {the Commisoioner) may, from time to time
delegnte such specizl deputy comuzissioner
%o perforn such duties connected with such
ligquidation as he may deem proper.”

Section 13 of Article 14 of the Constitution of Hissourl
provides:

“Hepotism, by any officer or employe, forbidden~
forfeites office. Any public officer or employe
of this State or of any political subdivision
thereof who shall by virtm of sald office or
empleoyment, have right to name or agpolnt
wmhrmﬂsuﬂmhﬂuma
or to any politiecal subdivision thereof, and
vhe shall name or appeint te such service any
relative within the fourth degree, either by

nity or affinity, shall &hm
feit his or her office or

Undoubtedly, you are a nublic officer of the State and
since the ia) deputy commissioner you are entitled to appoint
is to assint you in earrying out the duties and od tions of

our effice, one of whieh u to liquidate insolvent s then

e service which the ty comuissioney would mdﬂ

would be a servies %o sun thommﬂandmnu
you serve the State in the unhargo of your duties.

While it is true that the srecial deputy commissioner
would be paid out of the assets of ihe clouil institution, yet
that makes no difference because the prohibition of the Constitu-
tion ies sgainst the appointment of a relative within the prohibited

degree of blood or consanguinity.

You do not say whether the & mru spmum
comnissioner is related to you by b but that
would make no difference as the a nt-mt is p.nh{blm by the
Constitution and you would eubj yourself o having your office
forfeited should you make the Whﬁn‘t.

Tours very truly,

GILBERT LAMB
APPROVED: Assistant Attorney émnl

Attorney-General
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